presented, and should not be taken as representative of our future consolidated results of operations or financial position. The unaudited pro
forma condensed combined financial statements do not reflect (a) any operating efficiencies or cost savings that we may achieve with respect to
the combined companies or (b) any additional costs that we may incur as a stand-alone company. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial statements also do not include the effects of restructuring certain activities of pre-acquisition operations, which occurred subsequent to
September 30, 2005. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical
consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of Predecessor Mueller and U.S. Pipe included elsewhere in this prospectus.

37

Edgar Filing: Mueller Water Products, Inc. - Form S-1

51

MUELLER WATER PRODUCTS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2005

Historical
U.S. Pipe

Predecessor
Mueller

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for
Transactions

Pro Forma
Combined for
Transactions

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for Offering

Pro Forma As
Adjusted for

Transactions and
Offering

($ in millions)

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash
equivalents $ �$ 112.8 $ (77.2)(a)$ 35.6 � (m)$
Receivables, net 118.5 177.4 � 295.9 �
Inventories 147.2 303.0 70.2 (b) 520.4 �
Deferred income taxes 11.1 27.7 (28.1)(c) 10.7 �
Prepaid expenses and
other assets 1.5 31.1 � 32.6 �

Total current assets 278.3 652.0 (35.1) 895.2 �
Property, plant and
equipment, net 149.2 168.0 47.6 (d) 364.8 �
Deferred financing fees,
net � 32.2 3.4 (e) 35.6 � (m)
Deferred income taxes 9.5 17.5 (27.0)(c) � �
Other noncurrent assets 19.3 1.5 19.1 (f) 39.9 �
Identifiable intangibles,
net � 52.4 803.5 (g) 855.9 �
Goodwill 58.4 163.2 654.4 (h) 876.0 �

Total assets $ 514.7 $ 1,086.8 $ 1,465.9 $ 3,067.4 $ � $

Liabilities, Redeemable
Common Stock and
Unit/Stockholders' Equity
(Deficit)
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 52.5 $ 63.3 $ � $ 115.8 $ � $
Current portion of
long-term debt � 3.8 7.6 (i) 11.4 � (m)
Accrued expenses and
other current
liabilities 37.2 103.3 (5.2)(j) 135.3 �

Total current
liabilities 89.7 170.4 2.4 262.5 �

Long-term debt, net
of current portion 443.6 1,051.9 65.9 (i) 1,561.4 � (m)
Accrued pension
liability 72.9 37.7 2.4 (k) 113.0 �
Deferred income
taxes � � 290.2 (c) 290.2 �
Other long-term
liabilities 63.7 1.5 � 65.2 �

Edgar Filing: Mueller Water Products, Inc. - Form S-1

52

Historical
U.S. Pipe

Predecessor
Mueller

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for
Transactions

Pro Forma
Combined for
Transactions

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for Offering

Pro Forma As
Adjusted for

Transactions and
Offering

Total liabilities 669.9 1,261.5 360.9 2,292.3 �

Redeemable common stock � 1.7 (1.7)(l) � � �

Stockholders' equity
(deficit)
Series A � 1.3 (1.3)(l) � � (m) �
Series B � 0.9 (0.9)(l) � �
Additional paid-in
capital 68.3 � 930.3 (l) 998.6 � (m)
Accumulated deficit (178.1) (169.0) 169.0 (l) (178.1) �
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (45.4) (9.6) 9.6 (l) (45.4) �

Total stockholders'
equity (deficit) (155.2) (176.4) 1,106.7 775.1 �

Total liabilities and
stockholders' equity
(deficit) $ 514.7 $ 1,086.8 $ 1,465.9 $ 3,067.4 $ � $

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined Balance Sheet.

38

Edgar Filing: Mueller Water Products, Inc. - Form S-1

53

MUELLER WATER PRODUCTS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the year ended September 30, 2005

Historical U.S.
Pipe for the
year ended

September 30,
2005

Predecessor
Mueller for the
year ended

September 30,
2005

Pro Forma
Adjustments for
Transactions

Pro Forma
Combined for
Transactions

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for
Offering

Pro Forma as
Adjusted for
Transactions
and Offering

($ in millions except per share data)

Statement of
Operations
Data:
Net sales $ 555.8 $ 1,148.9 $ � $ 1,704.7 � $ 1,704.7
Cost of sales 488.5 802.3 4.8(n) 1,295.6 � 1,295.6

Gross profit 67.3 346.6 (4.8) 409.1 � 409.1

Selling, general
and
administrative
expenses 46.4 172.1 15.0  (o) 233.5 � 233.5
Facility
rationalization
and related costs � 1.7 � 1.7 � 1.7

Operating
income (loss) 20.9 172.8 (19.8) 173.9 � 173.9

Interest expense
and early
repayment costs
net of interest
income (21.4) (89.5) (22.0)(p) (132.9) (r)

Income (loss)
before income
taxes (0.5) 83.3 (41.8) 41.0 �

Income tax
expense 3.9 33.7 (16.7)(q) 20.9

Net income
(loss) $ (4.4) $ 49.6 $ (25.1) $ 20.1 $ � $

Earnings (loss)
per Share:
Earnings (loss)
per share:
Basic $ (4,441,000) $ 0.22
Diluted $ (4,441,000) $ 0.20

Weighted
average
units/shares
outstanding:
Basic 1 220,552,697
Diluted 1 244,907,546

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations.

39

Edgar Filing: Mueller Water Products, Inc. - Form S-1

54

Edgar Filing: Mueller Water Products, Inc. - Form S-1

55

1.   ACQUISITION

   On October 3, 2005, pursuant to the agreement dated June 17, 2005, Walter Industries acquired all of the outstanding common stock of